
SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 

 
MOTION NO. 24-119 

 
AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO SIGN AMENDMENT 12 TO MASTER 

SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH ECOBRITE SERVICES FOR PROVIDING 
JANITORIAL SERVICES FOR COUNTY FACILITIES 

 
 WHEREAS, EcoBrite Services was selected as the highest rated firm based 
upon RFP 40-19SR for contracted janitorial services, and agreed to the terms and 
conditions of RFP 40-19SR; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the initial contract amount was awarded at $2,638,044.00; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the initial term of the contract was for a two (2) year term from date 
of execution with two (2) two-year options to extend upon mutual agreement between 
the County and the Contractor; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Amendment 12 extends the contract for the final two (2) year term 
from March 12th, 2024 ending on March 11th, 2026; and 
 
 WHEREAS, 2024 budgeted funds are available in Facility Services Fund 511 and 
other various County funds for this contract; 
  
 NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council authorizes 
the County Executive to sign Amendment 12 to the Master Services Agreement with 
EcoBrite Services to provide janitorial services for County facilities and hereby 
authorizes the Executive to approve future change orders for additional work provided 
that there is sufficient budget appropriation. 
 
 PASSED this 13th day of March, 2024. 
 
       SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
       Snohomish County, Washington 
 
 
             
       Council Chair 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
     
Deputy Clerk of the Council 
 


